SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 20810-20815/2023

SHEESH PAL (DEAD) & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HARYANA STATE INDUSTRIAL AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 214396/2024 - DISPENSING WITH SERVICE OF NOTICE)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 21209-21222/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 20803-20809/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 21223-21226/2023 (IV-B)

Date: 16-12-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Jatin Hooda, Adv.

Mr. Om Prakash Sapra, Adv.

Mr. Abhaya Nath Das, Adv.

Mr. B C Bhatt, Adv.

Mr. Hukum Deo Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR

Dr. Ajay Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Arun Kumar Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Kaushal Yadav, AOR

Mr. Ram Kishor Singh Yadav, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Lokesh Sinhal, Sr. A.A.G.

Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR

Ms. Himanshi Shakya, Adv.

Mr. Nikunj Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Swati Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Pragya Upadhyay, Adv.

Ms. Drishti Saraf, Adv.

Ms. Aakanksha, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

IA No. 214396/2024

- 1. By this application, the petitioner seeks for dispensing with the service of notice on respondent no. 4- Jagdish on the ground that no relief has been sought against him. There has been stated that the respondent no. 4 is just a proforma respondent.
- 2. In view of the above, the requirement of service of notice on respondent no. 4 is dispensed with.
- 3. IA No. 214396/2024 stands allowed accordingly.

(KAPIL TANDON)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)